
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: 04 Jul 2022 
12 July 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £26.46 
Approx. 17.64 tonnes 
Approx. £0.87 

 

04 July 2022 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 12 JULY 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the Minutes and exempt Minutes of the meetings held on 9 June 
2022. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Wednesday, 6 July 2022 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 4 July 2022 
12 July 2022  

 

 

5.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS ( TO NOTE)   
 (a)   Fit for the Future Programme Update (Pages 9 - 10) 
 (b)   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (To Follow) 

 
6.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 12) 

To consider the work programme. 
 

7.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

8.   BRIMSCOMBE PORT REDEVELOPMENT (Pages 13 - 98) 
To set out the procurement and decision-making process to select a preferred 
tenderer from the three prospective tenderers to bring forward the redevelopment 
of Brimscombe Port, update members on the current position with demolition 
works, the proposed community centre for the site and with the Homes England 
Loan Agreement. 
 

9.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
THE FOLLOWING REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE 
OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION MAY BE 
PASSED TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC DURING CONSIDERATION OF THIS 
ITEM:  
PROPOSED:  That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 100 (A)(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the matter detailed at 
Agenda Item 10 on the grounds that involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
10.   BRIMSCOMBE PORT REDEVELOPMENT - SELECTION OF PREFERRED 

BIDDER (To Follow) 
To seek approval to select a preferred tenderer for the redevelopment of 
Brimscombe Port, who will be appointed as Developer in due course, and to 
delegate authority to enter into a Development Agreement with the selected 
tenderer. 
 

Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
 

Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

 



2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

09 June 2022 
 

8.55 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 

Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Stephen Davies *   

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Head of Property Services 

Regeneration Delivery Lead 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
SRC.085 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.086 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephen Davies. 
 
SRC.087 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 7 April were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
SRC.088 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.089 STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL'S BID TO THE GOVERNMENT'S 

LEVELLING UP FUND (ROUND 2)  
 
The Regeneration Delivery Lead introduced the report and highlighted the following key 
points: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

 The paper set out the details of Stroud’s bid to Round 2 of the Levelling Up Fund 
(LUF) which was due by the 6 July 2022. 

 The LUF was about infrastructure projects that gave people pride in their local 
communities including:  

- local transport projects 

- town centre and high street regeneration 

- support for maintaining and expanding the UKs world leading portfolio of 
cultural and heritage assets. 

 The bids would also be assessed on their strategic fit, their economic case and 
deliverabi
[...]
 wish to support.  
 
Councillor Housden advised that there were approximately 5 months to develop projects 
from other areas of the District not just Stroud and that despite some good projects e.g. 
cycling provision, he had concerns that the projects weren’t covering the district more 
widely. 
 
Councillor Cornell stated that it would benefit the District in many ways and that they 
would be considering other projects that had been put forward and would be identifying 
other sources of funding. 
 
Councillor Brine advised that the short timescales meant that only projects that were 
deliverable would be able to be accepted for this bid as Officers and Parish and Town 
Councils would not have had the time to develop projects in time. He also stated that he 
hoped the bid would be successful. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED To: 
a. Approve the final size and scope of the Council’s bid to the 

Levelling Up Fund, as set out in Appendices A and B; 
b. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation 

with the Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee, to finalise and 
submit the bid by the Government deadline of 6 July, 2022 and 
enter into the grant agreement if successful. 

c. Award grants to, and enter into legal agreements with, the delivery 
partners as set out in Appendix A if the bid is successful. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

SRC.090 LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report and gave a brief history to the LGA Corporate 
Peer Challenge (CPC). It was confirmed that in 2019 they gave 8 recommendations and 
that they had been invited back to assess the progress of the Council, to look at how they 
had responded to the pandemic and assess the Council Plan, Fit for the Future 
programme, and Carbon Neutral 2030 strategy. The feedback report had been conveyed 
to full Council and an action plan had been created following this. 
 
In response to Councillor Braun, it was confirmed that the Town and Parish Council 
Charter would likely be taken to full Council to be adopted. 
 
Councillor Pearcy suggested that education needed to be provided in particular for Parish 
and Town Councils regarding planning policy and enforcement so that they could better 
understand the process. The Chief Executive stated that they were aware of the need to 
provide further information to Parish and Town Councils and that the development team 
were looking into ways of doing this. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Braun and seconded by Councillor Turner. 
 
Councillor Hurst raised concerns regarding the number of meetings Councillors needed 
to attend and that it was difficult with other commitments. The Chair, Councillor Cornell, 
confirmed that the Member Development Working Group would be asked to consider the 
number and format of meetings. 
 
Councillor Ross advised that they had had the last Voids Task and Finish Group, much 
progress had been made and they needed to get better at celebrating success which 
could be helped by a communication strategy to show the work completed on voids and 
congratulate people for the work done. 
 
Councillor Braun stated that many of the actions appeared to be already part of the Fit for 
the Future programme and that a lot of the actions had short timescales for delivery. She 
also highlighted the improvements in housing and the Parish and Town council work.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To: 

a. Agree the Action Plan; and 
b. Note that progress will be reported to future Strategy & Resources 

Committee meetings. 
 
SRC.091 Appointment of Performance Monitors  
 
Councillor Pearson advised that he had been a performance monitor for Strategy and 
Resources Committee since it started and that he would now be stepping down from the 
role. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Cornell, thanked Councillor Pearson for carrying out the role so 
diligently over the years. 
 
RESOLVED Councillor Gordon Craig and Councillor Nick Housden were 

appointed as Performance Monitoring Representatives. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

SRC.092 Member / Officer Reports ( To Note)  
 
a) Performance Management  
 
Councillor Brine identified the differences between the format of the Community Services 
and Licensing performance monitoring report and the Strategy and Resources 
Committee report. 
 
Councillor Cornell asked that a consistency of colours be used throughout the report and 
asked the committee if there was anything specific they wanted to look at in greater 
detail. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised that it was the first meeting in which the 
youth council had been involved and they had spent a long time looking at the report, but 
they would be able to look at specific items in future meetings and that the Committee 
would also be able to request that the performance monitors look at certain elements. 
 
b) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
 
The report had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. In response to a 
question from Councillor Braun it was confirmed that an invite had been sent to various 
Members and Officers for the decarbonisation of transport workshop. 
 
c) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)  
 
The report had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
d) Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
The Chief Executive gave a brief update on the Regeneration and Investment Board 
confirming that the meeting concentrated on the LUF bid and the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund which also had a tight deadline (1st August). 
 
e) Brimscombe Port Redevelopment  
 
The report had been circulated to Members and photos were displayed to show the 
recent changes to the site following demolition. The Head of Property Services confirmed 
that the contract was due to complete on the 17 June and the Public Right of Way would 
reopen. An all-Members briefing had been planned for the 22 June. 
 
SRC.093 Draft Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED To note the updates to the Work Programme. 
 
SRC.094 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.095 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
Proposed by Councillor Cornell and seconded by Councillor Braun 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the matter detailed at Agenda Item 12 on the 
grounds that involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
SRC.096 ACQUISITION OF LAND, STROUD  
 
The Head of Property Services introduced the report and advised that there was an 
amendment to the decision box to add the words ‘agree terms,’ in paragraph i after ‘Head 
of Property Services’ to allow further flexibility. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried with 8 votes in favour and 3 abstentions. 
  
 
RECOMMEND 
TO COUNCIL 

That: 
I. the Council purchases the site shown at Appendix A to this 

report for the sum set out in paragraph 6.5 and delegates 
authority to the Head of Property Services to agree terms, take 
all necessary steps and undertake necessary procedures, 
including entering into any legal documents for, and associated 
with, the purchase of the site as may be required to complete 
the purchase. 

II. a budget of £1.535million is added to the Council’s Capital 
Programme for the brownfield site acquisition. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 

Chair  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

[...]
be Port Development 

 

Chair & Chief Executive 
 
Councillor Turner 
 
Strategic Director of Place 
Head of Property Services 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 8 
12 July 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 
 

Report Title Brimscombe Port Redevelopment 

Purpose of Report To set out the procurement and decision-making process to select 
a preferred tenderer from the three prospective tenderers to bring 
forward the redevelopment of Brimscombe Port, update members 
on the current position with demolition works, the proposed 
community centre for the site and with the Homes England Loan 
Agreement. 

Decision(s) Strategy and Resources Committee RESOLVES to: 

1) Delegate authority to the Head of Property Services to 
agree amendments to the Homes England Funding 
Agreement in consultation with the Strategic Director 
of Resources and the Chair and Vice-Chair of this 
Committee. 

2) support Brimscombe and Thrupp Parish Council’s 
continuing work with regard to the delivery of a 
community centre within the site.  

3) note the completion of the competitive dialogue stage, 

(by the procurement team) of the previously approved 

procurement process to select a preferred tenderer for 

this site. 

4)  approve the draft Heads of Terms for the Development 

Agreement at Appendix F to this report 

5) Welcome and support   the next steps and the start of 

the developer’s public engagement programme set out 

in paragraph 8.0. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Discussions with regard to the Community Facility have been 

ongoing and Brimscombe and Thrupp Parish Council recently 

joined the consultation event in November 2021 to seek views on 

this. The consultation and community engagement plan on the 

redevelopment of the wider site will intensify once a preferred 

tenderer is selected and a plan will be agreed with the local 

community and Parish Council. 

Report
[...]
arch last year the Committee delegated authority to commence the 

procurement of a developer partner for the Port using the competitive dialogue process 
with the final selection of the partner to be presented to Committee for approval at the 
completion of the process.   

 
1.4 That point has now been reached, and this report sets out: 

 the procurement process that has been undertaken and the key documents 
approved as part of this process (Section 2)  

 how the recommended preferred bidder will be presented to Committee (in the 
associated confidential report to this meeting) Section 3 

 updates on the redevelopment programme, next steps and community 
engagement (Section 8) 

 and updates on: 

 the position with the community facilities proposed for the site (Section 4) 

 the Homes England Loan Agreement (Section 5) 

 the Draft Development Agreement (Section 6) 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 8 
12 July 2022 

2. THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS:  
 
2.1 Previous Committee Approvals: Over the last four years, members of the Strategy and 

Resources Committee have approved the approach to the delivery of the project and the 
key documentation for the tender process, as set out in Appendix A, including key 
procurement documents, in particular the Output Specification and Tender Evaluation 
Matrix i.e. what the Council and key stakeholders wish to see delivered on the site and 
how bids will be scored against these outputs. 
  

2.2 Regular information sheets and Member/Officer reports have also provided updates and 
information on the project in-between Committee decisions (see Appendix B). 

 
2.3 Key Documents: Output Specification. This was approved by Strategy and Resources 

Committee at its meeting on the 11th of July 2019. This document sets out the Council’s 
vision for the redevelopment of the Port and its aspirations and objectives with regard to 
design, site and developer partner requirements and provides infor
[...]
 

 

3.2 The procedure for this meeting will be explained in the public session to this meeting and 
members will be asked to vote to exclude the public in order to consider the confidential 
report which recommends the preferred bidder. Assuming members support this, the 
report will be issued during the closed session of the meeting.  The confidential report will 
be short and straightforward, setting out a recommendation to select a Tenderer – the 
preferred bidder.  
 

3.3 An appendix to the confidential report will contain a copy of the completed Tender 
Evaluation Report and the preferred bidder’s proposed scheme and design only, will be 
displayed for members to consider.  
 

3.4 The decision for members will be whether to approve the selection of the preferred 
bidder or not, based on the tender evaluation report and the scheme designs. The 
scoring process and evaluation cannot be altered. 
 

3.5 It is important to note that the subsequent appointment will be subject to Homes England’s 
approval, as this is required before the Development Agreement can be entered into.  
 

4. The Community Facility 
4.1 The output specification for the site requires the developer to provide community facilities, 

based on an initial specification provided by the Parish Council. The developers’ proposed 
solutions have formed part of the evaluation of their bids. 
 

4.2 This is a key output for the development and a site by the reinstated canal basin has been 
earmarked for a new community building. 

 
4.3 The council agreed to give the land /space required for this facility to the Parish for £1, 

but the facility is expected to be paid for, owned, managed and maintained into the future 
by the Parish Council, due to the higher infrastructure costs that have to be met to bring 
forward the Port site and the public investment already committed to deliver this. These 
requirements are also set out in the draft development agreement (see draft Heads of 
Terms at Append
[...]
rt House have been left in-situ to provide safety and security to the site.   

 
7.2 98.5% of the material by tonnage overall from the demolition works was recycled or 

reused:  

 1960m3 Hardcore (class 6F2) for reuse on site   
 460 tonnes of steel and light iron recycled  
 Staircases salvaged to be sold and reused in buildings   
 24 tonne bags of Cotswold stone salvaged for reuse 
 Over 75 tonnes of timber sent for recycling/shredding  
 

7.3 The crushed hardcore (6F2) remaining on site has been retained for reuse by the 
Developer for the redevelopment to assist in the requirement to raise site levels to take 
the site out of the flood plain. This reduces vehicular movements from both the demolition 
works that have been carried out and the future construction works. 
 

7.4 Budget position  
7.5 The financial receipt/cost to the Council of the preferred bid is set out in the confidential 

report to this Committee. This may be subject to change as the planning application 
progresses. 
 

7.6 The funding committed to the development costs was set at £3.526m to provide certainty 
to bidders. Further surplus income from the site from 2022/23 onwards is expected to 
offset the forecast shortfall (£222k) in the budget, as the letting of the refurbished Mill 
buildings continued and it is now almost fully let. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 8 
12 July 2022 

7.7 Any capital receipt and surplus income is due to repay the £2m loan from Homes England. 
The table below summarises the current financial position for the redevelopment 
 
Table 2: Project Budget 
 

Funding Source Funding 
£000’s 

Expenditure to 
2022/23 
£000’s 

 

SDC Capital (2,600)  

Homes England Loan (2,000)  

LRF (776)  

SDC revenue to end of 2021/22 (income from the 
site) 

(397)  

Total funding to 2021/22 (5,773)  

Funding committed to developer  3,526 

Forecast expenditure  2,469 

  5,995 

Forecast shortfall  222 

 
8. Next Steps 
8.1 I

Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

12 July 2022 
 

7.00 - 9.17 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Keith Pearson 

Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Gordon Craig*  Councillor Stephen Davies*  
Councillor Nicholas Housden*  Councillor Martin Pearcy*  
*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Law (Litigation and Planning) 
(One Legal) 

Chief Execuitve 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Head of Property Services 

Regeneration Delivery Lead 
Project Manager 
Senior Democratic Services and Elections 

Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Beki Aldam 
 
SRC.097 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig, Davies, Housden and 
Pearcy. Councillor Hurst was travelling to the meeting and was hoping to join later. 
 
SRC.098 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none.  
 
SRC.099 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes and exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 

were approved as a correct record. 
  
  



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

 
SRC.100 Public Question Time  
 
Public questions were submitted. They were answered by the Chair, Councillor Cornell. 
(Refer to the recording of the meeting). 
 
SRC.101 Member / Officer Reports ( To Note)  
 
a) Fit for the Future Programme Update  
 
The Interim Strategic Director of Transformation and Change and the Fit for the Future 
Programme Manager gave an update on the Fit for the Future (FFF) Programme and 
highlighted the following points: 

• Changes to the HR system had been implemented sooner than expected due to a 
higher quote from the existing provider.  

• The new HR system project began in March with a deadline of the end of April to 
ensure that staff could be paid in May using the new system.  

• HR and Finance teams had put in a lot of work in order to implement the new 
system and migrate the data within 2 months. 

• A project of this size would normally have taken 7-8 months.  
• The iTrent system that had been implemented offered more functionality than had 

been available with the previous system and would improve Officers self service 
and decrease the amount of time HR would need to spend on admin.  

• The next phase of the HR system project would begin in September 2022. 
• They were looking at re-engineering processes to improve them within the service 

delivery workstream. 
• It was important that when they introduced new processes they not only changed 

what they did but how they did it.  
• They would be running a workshop for the Leadership and Management Team to 

help embed the values and behaviours into services. 
• The process re-engineering was underway for the first cohort and there would be 

two further cohorts later in the year.  
• They were very close to finishing the implementation of the bulky waste process 

on the digital platform.  
• The Community Connection workstream was being approached in a way that it 

would help communities to be empowered with the ability to make decisions to 
and take action of their own volition. 

• IT security was high on the agenda and they were focused on further 
improvements to their defences and were looking at how they would respond and 
recover from a hack.  

• Work was ongoing on the new housing platform procurement. 
• Put lots of effort in engaging with the FFF Champions and had campaigns running 

around security.  
• They had been interviewing for a digital platform developer however they had 

found it challenging to recruit to the role. 
  
In response to Councillor Pearson, the Interim Strategic Director of Transformation and 
Change confirmed that overall the project was on track but there were a couple of areas 
where he would like to see further progress.  
  

https://youtu.be/OTzBPvsHfVc


2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

In response to Councillor Turner, the FFF Programme Manager confirmed that there a 5 
year contract had been agreed for iTrent with fixed costs. 
 
b) UK Shared Prosperity Fund  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources drew Members attention to the information sheet 
that had been published and circulated. He confirmed that they had spent the day going 
through the expressions of interest and putting together a draft list. They would be 
publishing the draft investment plan including an indicative amount they would be 
recommending to be allocated against 3 key themes, the plan would be taken to full 
Council on the 21st July 2022. 
  
Councillor Hurst asked how often the list would be reviewed, the Strategic Director of 
Resources confirmed that they would need to submit the draft plan on the 1st August 
2022 which would be considered by the Government over the summer. He advised that 
there may be scope in the future to revise however there would be a very defined 
allocation for each year which would need to be spent each year and could not be rolled 
over.  
  
In response to Councillor Turner, the Strategic Director of Resources advised that there 
was not flexibility in the scheme however things that can move quickly would be allocated 
to the first year and those projects that may not be ready could be held until the 2nd or 3rd 
year. 
 
SRC.102 Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED To note the Work Programme. 
                                       
SRC.103 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.104 Brimscombe Port Redevelopment  
 
The Head of Property Services advised that the reports that the Committee were 
considering were a culmination of the last 8 years of focused work to de-risk and bring 
forward the brownfield site for development. The report focused on the procurement 
process to secure a developer for the site and how the decision would be made later 
tonight on whether to select the preferred bidder. 
  
The Head of Property Services gave a brief overview of the report and introduced the 
following key elements: 

• The competitive dialogue process followed had been set out in section 2 and 
summarised in Appendix E 

• The output specification and tender evaluation matrix had been included in the 
appendices. 

• Section 3 set out the legal and commercial reasons and the need for 
confidentiality of the preferred bidder’s name to be retained until the standstill 
period had expired. 

• Any subsequent appointment would be subject to Homes England approval. 



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

• Section 4 contains an update on the community facility and the position with the 
Parish Council, Officers would be meeting their working group to discuss the 
position further. 

• Section 5 provides an update on Homes England  
• Members were being asked to approve the Heads of Terms of the Development 

Agreement. 
• Section 7 provided an update on the demolition works, 98.5% of the material by 

tonnage was recycled or reused. 
• Current budget position was set out in the table, there was currently a shortfall 

forecasted on the budget however, future surplus income from management of the 
site was expected to offset this. 

• Meetings with the developer were being arranged, there would be time for the 
local community to engage and feedback in addition to the formal planning 
permission process. 

  
Councillor Turner asked who would have oversight of the community engagement plan. 
The Head of Property Services confirmed that the developer would have responsibility for 
delivering on community engagement and the Project Board would have oversight.  
  
Councillor Pearson raised concerns regarding any changes to the budget that may come 
about from community engagement. The Head of Property Services confirmed that any 
changes during the process of community engagement or planning permission could 
affect the budget.  
  
In response to Councillor Turner the Head of Property Services confirmed that the Parish 
Council had been making their views clear in recent meetings regarding the community 
facility. It was advised that the Parish Council had not yet seen the proposal and that 
community facilities were really important not only for the local community but for visitors 
to the Port. It was confirmed that there were opportunities to discuss this further with the 
Parish Council and Officers recognised that the Parish Council was small and they would 
continue supporting them. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Turner and seconded by Councillor Pearson. 
  
Councillor Pearson expressed his wish to see Brimscombe Port developed and advised 
that it was one of the reasons that the heritage lottery funding was granted and therefore 
they needed to ensure it was completed. 
  
Councillor Braun thanked officers for the work they had undertaken to reach this 
milestone and advised that she looked forward to the next steps with further public 
engagement. 
  
Councillor Hurst confirmed that he was in support with this report but expressed some 
concerns that he would raise during the next item.  
  
Councillor Aldam, Ward Councillor, thanked the Officers for all of their work on the project 
and confirmed that the appointed developer would need to engage meaningfully with the 
community and that it was important that community voices were heard.  
  
Councillor Turner stated that she was excited for them to move to a phase of delivery and 
to see community engagement included, she offered her thanks to Officers for all of their 
work and for talking Members through the project with such care. 



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously 
  
RESOLVED TO 1)    Delegate authority to the Head of Property Services to agree 

amendments to the Homes England Funding Agreement in 
consultation with the Strategic Director of Resources and the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee. 

2)    Support Brimscombe and Thrupp Parish Council’s continuing 
work with regard to the delivery of a community centre within 
the site. 

3)    Note the completion of the competitive dialogue stage, (by the 
procurement team) of the previously approved procurement 
process to select a preferred tenderer for this site. 

4)    Approve the draft Heads of Terms for the Development 
Agreement at Appendix F to this report. 

5)    Welcome and support the next steps and the start of the 
developer’s public engagement programme set out in 
paragraph 8.0. 

  
 
 
SRC.105 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC THE FOLLOWING REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF 
SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE 
FOLLOWING RESOLUTION MAY BE PASSED TO EXCLUDE THE 
PUBLIC DURING CONSIDERATION OF THIS ITEM.  

 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the matter detailed at Agenda Item 10 on the 
grounds that involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
SRC.106 BRIMSCOMBE PORT REDEVELOPMENT - SELECTION OF 

PREFERRED BIDDER  
 
During the closed session Councillor Turner proposed and Councillor Pearson seconded.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED a)     to select tenderer 1 as preferred bidder for the 

redevelopment of Brimscombe Port and  
b)     to delegate authority to the Head of Property Services, in 

consultation with the Strategic Head of Resources and the 
Chair and Vice Chair of this Committee, to appoint the 
preferred bidder as Developer in due course and to finalise 
terms and take all necessary steps to complete the 
procurement process and enter into a Development 
Agreement with the Developer (once appointed), subject to 



2022/23 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
12 July 2022 next meeting 
 

the approval of Homes England.  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.17 pm 

 
Chair  

 


